Beginning at a point formed by the intersection of the westerly side of Van 
Alst avenue with the northerly side of Ninth street and running thence northerly 
seventy-five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-two seconds (N. 75 deg. 52 min. 
32 sec. W.), along the northerly side of Ninth street five hundred eighty-nine and 
seventy-two hundredths (589.72) feet to the easterly side of East avenue; thence 
north fourteen degrees seven minutes and twenty-eight seconds east (N. 14 deg. 
7 min. 28 sec. E.), along the easterly side of East avenue, seven hundred nineteen 
and ninety-four hundredths (719.94) feet to the southerly side of Twelfth street; 
thence south seventy-five degrees fifty-two minutes and thirty-two seconds east 
(S. 75 deg. 52 min. 32 sec. E.), along the southerly side of Twelfth street five hun-
dred and eighty-nine and seventy-two hundredths (589.72) feet to the westerly side 
of Van Alst avenue; thence south fourteen degrees seven minutes and twenty-
eight seconds west (S. 14 deg. 7 min. 28 sec. W.), along the westerly side of Van 
Alst avenue, seven hundred and nineteen and ninety-four hundredths (719.94) feet 
to the point or place of beginning. 

Which was referred to the Committee on Parks. 
No. 1901. 

Board of Estimate and Apportionment, The City of New York. 
New York, March 30, 1903. 

To the Honorable Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, Borough of

[...]

borough, and that for the purpose of providing means therefor the Comptroller be 
authorized, subject to concurrence herewith by the Municipal Asseinhly,to issue Cor-
porate Stock of The City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of the 
Greater New York Charter, to the amount of forty-four thousand five hundred dol-
lars ($44,500)." 

Which was referred to the Committee on Finance. 
No. 5907. 

Department of Finance, City of New York, 
April 6, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of resolution adopted at a meeting

[...]

April 6, 1903. 

Hon. CHARLES V. FORNES, President, Board of Aldermen: 
Dear Sir-I send you herewith certified copy of a resolution, adopted at a meet-

ing of the Board of Estimate and Apportionment held March 13, 1903, approving 
of the expenditure of forty-four thousand five hundred dollars ($44.500) for the im-
provement of parks, parkways and drives in the Borough of Manhattan. 

I also send form of resolution for adoption by the Board of Aldermen to indi-
cate its concurrence therein. 

Very truly yours, 
J. W. STEVENSON, Deputy Comptroller.

[...]

greater during the year past than it was during the year previous. The attendance 
likewise has been nearly 6o per cent. greater. 

Your Committee accordingly recommend that the ordinance be adopted. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of seventy- 

five thousand dollars ($75,000) for the purpose of providing means to pay all 
necessary expenses for the construction of parks by providing for the devel-
opment and improvement of the New York Zoological Park in the Bronx 
Park and the construction of buildings therein. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

by the society and by said Commissioner, and tnat when authority theretor shall have 
been obtained from the Board of Aldermen the Comptroller is authorized to issue 
Corporate Stock of he City of New York, in the manner provided by section 169 of 
the Greater New York Charter, to an amount not exceeding seventy-five thousand 
dollars (4;75,000), the proceeds whereof to be applied to the purposes aforesaid." 

HERBERT PARSONS, FREDERICK W. LONGFELLOW, JAMES H. Mc-
INNES, TIMOT H Y P. SULLIVAN, JAMES E. GAFFNEY, JOHN L. FLOR-
ENCE, Committee on Finance. 

The Vice-Chairman put the question whether the Board would agree to accept

[...]

distributed amongst all the boroughs. The amount to go to each borough will be 
determined by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment. They therefore recom-
mend the adoption of the ordinance. 
AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock in the sum of three 

million one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($3,150,000), the proceeds 
whereof shall be applied to the repaving of streets in The City of New York. 

Be it Ordained, by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York, as follows: 
Section t. The Board of Aldermen hereby approves of and concurs in the 

following resolution adopted by the Board of Estimate and Apportionment February